Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COMERICA BANK	05/10/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CELULA, INC.
Street Address:	7360 CAROLL ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6744038
Patent Number:	6778724
Patent Number:	6815664
Patent Number:	6833542
Patent Number:	6936811
Patent Number:	7068874
Application Number:	10928650
Application Number:	11087174
Application Number:	11272593
Application Number:	11570655
Application Number:	11781848
Application Number:	09845245
Application Number:	12188999

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT 501171918 REEL: 024358 FRAME: 0482

6744038

ST 550 00

Fax Number: (858)638-5033

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8586386733

Email: karen.johanson@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: DLA PIPER LLP (US)

Address Line 1: 4365 EXECUTIVE DR., SUITE 1100

Address Line 2: ATTN: KAREN JOHANSON

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 329034-211

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Troy Zander

Total Attachments: 2

source=Celula IP Release#page1.tif source=Celula IP Release#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 024358 FRAME: 0483

REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Security Interest is executed as of May 10, 2010 by COMERICA BANK ("Bank") for the benefit of CELULA, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Company").

RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, Company assigned certain interests in the intellectual property described on Exhibit A (the "IP") to the Bank under a Security Agreement dated as of February 25, 2008 and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 25, 2009; and
 - B. WHEREAS, the Bank wishes to release and reassign all interest that the Bank may have in the IP.

AGREEMENT

Now, therefore, the Bank agrees that it releases its security interest in the IP and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of the Bank in the IP.

BANK:

Address of COMERICA BANK:

39200 W. Six Mile Road M/C 7578 Livonia, MI 48152

Ву;

Title: SV

COMERICA BANK

WEST\21965943,1 329034-000211

> PATENT REEL: 024358 FRAME: 0484

EXHIBIT A

Intellectual Property

PATENTS

Description	Patent Application No./Issued Patent No.	<u>Date</u>
Methods and apparatus for sorting cells using an optical switch in a microfluidic channel network	10928650	8/27/04
2. System and method for separating micro-particles	11087174	3/22/05
3. Methods and apparatus for use of optical forces for identification, characterization and/or sorting of particles	11272593	11/11/05
4. Antibodies against cells of fetal origin	11570655	9/17/08
5. Cell sorting system and methods	11781848	7/23/07
6. Method of separating particles using an optical gradient	6744038	6/1/04
7. Optical switching and sorting of biological samples and microparticles transported in a micro-fluidic device including integrated bio-chip devices	6778724	8/17/04
8. Method and apparatus for separation of particles	6815664	11/9/04
9. Methods and apparatus for sorting of bioparticles based upon optical spectral signature	6833542	12/21/04
10. Method for separating micro-particles	6936811	8/30/05
11. Microfluidic sorting device	7068874	6/27/06
12. Methods and apparatus for use of optical forces for identification characterization and/or sorting of particles	09845245	4/27/01
13. Methods and devices for correlated multi-parameter single cell measurements and recovery of remnant biological material	12188999	8/8/08

TRADEMARKS

Description	Serial/Registration No.	<u>Date</u>
CELULA	78628141	5/11/05

WEST\21965943.1 329034-000211

RECORDED: 05/10/2010

PATENT REEL: 024358 FRAME: 0485